AGENDA
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
McCloskey Conference Room
July 7, 2014
5:00 p.m.

l. ROLL CALL
[I.  READING OF THE MINUTES —June 2, 2014

[1l.  EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS —June 6, 2014 for $186,540.25 and June 20, 2014 for
$269,745.35

V. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS- January 10, 2014 for $23,921.50; January 24,
2014 for $24,773.80; February 7, 2014 for $24,773.79; February 21, 2014 for $24,773.78; March
7, 2014 for $24,773.80; March 21, 2014 for $25,253.18; May 2, 2014 for $25,408.61; June 13,
2014 for $26,321.63; June 27, 2014 for $26,441.66

V. REPORT OF OFFICERSAND COMMITTEES
A. Director’'s Report
B. Treasurers Report (not included)

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None.

VIlI. NEW BUSINESS
RESOLUTION 14-24. Request for Thomson TIF funds for design of Black Lumber Spur
RESOLUTION 14-25: Approval of Funding Agreement for Monroe County United Ministries —
Childcare Facility Improvement
RESOLUTION 14-26: Approval of Funding Agreement for LifeDesign, Inc. — Rental Rehab at
Covey Lane
RESOLUTION 14-27: Approval of Funding Agreement for Bloomington Housing Authority
RESOLUTION 14-28: Approval of Funding Agreement for Amethyst House Rental Rehab at
416 W. 4" Street
RESOLUTION 14-29: Approval of Funding Agreement for Community Kitchen
RESOLUTION 14-30: Approval of Funding Agreement for Hoosier Hills Food Bank
RESOLUTION 14-31: Approval of Funding Agreement for Monroe County United Ministries
RESOLUTION 14-32: Approval of Funding Agreement for Middle Way House
RESOLUTION 14-33: Approval of Funding Agreement for Stepping Stones
RESOLUTION 14-34: Approval of Funding Agreement for Rockport Road

VIII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION
A. CTP update.
B. Excess assessed value pass-through determination

X. ADJOURNMENT



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met on
Monday, June 2, 2014 at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, McCloskey Conference Room, 401 North

Morton Street, with John West presiding

ROLL CALL

Commissioners Present: John West, Michael Gentile, and Sue Sgambelluri
Commissioners Absent: Kelly Smith, David Walter, and Elizabeth Kehoe
Staff Present: Lisa Abbott and Christina Finley

Other (s) Present: Susan Failey; Danise Alano-Martin; Miah Michaelsen; Paul Daily, vy
Tech; Jennie Vaughan, Ivy Tech; Dave Williams; Tim Spears, Upland
Brewing Company; Angela Schnick, Upland Brewing Company

READING OF THE MINUTES —Michael Gentile made a motion to approve the May 5, 2014
and May 20, 2014 minutes. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The board unanimously
approved.

EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS —Michael Gentile made a motion to approve the claims for May
5, 2014 for $244,861.98 and May 23, 2014 for $94,760.11. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion.
The board unanimously approved.

EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS- Michael Gentile made a motion to approve the
payroll registers for May 16, 2014 for $26,436.62 and May 30, 2014 for $26,361.67. Sue
Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.

REPORT OF OFFICERSAND COMMITTEES

Director’'s Report. Lisa Abbott reported the annual action plan was accepted by HUD. We are
waiting for our contract and hope to bring it to the July meeting. She also stated we received
$15,028.00 for the Housing Counseling program. This is the first year we will be participating in
the Transfer Student Orientation. Abbott distributed the Bloomington Police Department (BPD)
funding agreement for Jack Hopkins. HAND and BPD applied for Jack Hopkins social service
funds to cover gaps in funding for services and other needs for the Bloomington Outreach
Program. Six police officers volunteered to be part of this program. The officer’s will patrol

District One, the Downtown area. The goal of the program is to encourage citizens to use services
rather than be arrested. We want to have a street social worker who would be an employee of
Shalom Community Center. That person will work with the six officers to help provide direct
services and social work to people who are experiencing homelessness or other issues. We will
also be providing funding for personal economic development instruction. Funding will also be
used for equipment, transportation and medical assistance. The medical assistance will provide
assistance with the required physical to receive a recovery coach. The Recovery House requires a
medical evaluation before you can be assigned a coach. Abbott stated that Dan Sherman asked
that the funding agreement be signed by either the Police or HAND department’s board. All of the
claims will pass through the HAND department therefore; Sherman asked that David Walter sign
the funding agreement between HAND and BPD. Abbott asked the commission to approve
having David Walter sign the funding agreement. The document has already been approved by
the City Council. Sue Sgambelluri made a motion to authorize David Walter to sign the funding



VI.

VII.

VIII.

agreement between HAND and BPD. Michael Gentile seconded the motion. The board
unanimously approved. Abbott distributed and briefly explained the monthly TIF report.

Treasurers Report. Sue West distributed and briefly explained the treasurer’s report.

OPENING OF QUOTES FOR WEST 11th STREET WATERLINE UPGRADE

Susan Failey stated later in the meeting the commission will be considering a request to use
Downtown TIF funds to approve a payment to Upland Brewery Company. The request is for
partial costs of a waterline upgrade they are planning to do on West 11th Street as part of their
business expansion. Upland Brewery will be entering into the contract for the water line upgrade.
However, because some public funds will be used toward the cost of construction we have been
advised by Ice Miller to follow the process for awarding a public construction contract. Three
guotes are required for a project this size. The quotes need to be read at a public meeting to follow
the statutory requirements. John West read the following bids: Bynum Fanyo Utilities
Corporation, $149,250; Miracle Worker Construction Company Incorporated, $82,500; Roger
Funkhouser Excavating Incorporated for $87,000.00.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None.

NEW BUSINESS

RESOLUTION 14-21: Request additional funding to the project appropriation (Res# 13-33)

for unanticipated costs on the Cascades Trail Phase 2 construction project. Dave Williams stated
Cascades Trail Phase 2 is nearing completion. He will be meeting with the contractor this week to
go over the punch list. The project should be 100% complete within 2 weeks. Resolution 13-28
approved funding for construction of Phase 2 in an amount of $629,100.00 from the Kinser/Prow
TIF. Resolution 13-33 was approved for the exact amount of Fox Construction’s low bid of
$475,235.00. Williams stated during the course of the project we had there change orders. There
is an additional $1,200 for tree removal and an additional $1,015.94 to add one bollard. There is
also a credit of $1,438.50 for savings on the undercut allocation which was budgeted and not used,
making a total additional cost for the change order $777.44. We had discussions internally and
realized those change orders should have waited to go on the exact construction contract which is
Resolution 13-33 and should not have been approved before hand. Therefore, Williams is
requesting a net amount of $777.44 be applied to Resolution 13-33. Michael Gentile made a
motion to approve Resolution 14-21. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The board
unanimously approved.

RESOLUTION 14-22: Requesting $40,000 from the downtown TIF to reimburse Ivy Tech

for some costs of Waldron Plaza, a public plaza to be constructed outside the Ivy Tech John
Waldron Arts Center. John West stated he might have a conflict with this resolution. He is on the
advisory board for the Waldron. Susan Failey stated John West could recuse himself. You only
need a majority of those present to approve the resolution. Miah Michaelsen stated the John
Waldron Arts Center building is a historic landmark located in downtown Bloomington that has
been rehabilitated and re-named the Ivy Tech John Waldron Arts Center. It now serves as a
performing arts and community program venue serving Bloomington and the surrounding area.
The presence of this building is a major contributor to the economic and cultural vitality of the
central Bloomington business district. From the City’s perspective it enhances investments we
have already made in the area. Ivy Tech proposes to construct a public plaza outside of their 4th
Street entrance. The City will enter into a maintenance contract with lvy Tech. They will be
responsible for the upkeep of all the amenities they install in the public right of way. This will be
an enhancement that we will be doing in partnership with them but they are committed to
maintaining it. The proposal was included in the packet. Paul Daily, Artistic Director with Ivy



Tech, stated there is no street lighting along 4th Street. Mike Gentile asked what the $40,000
would specifically be used for. Paul Daily stated the budget is also in the commission packet and
outlines exactly how funds will be spent. Some of the improvements include pedestrian seating
areas, lighting, and greenspace. The lighting is part of the budget and one of the priorities for the
project. The total project is approximately $100,000. Ivy Tech has already devoted $40,000 to the
project. They are requesting $40,000 in Downtown TIF funds and have a request to CFC for
$20,000.00. John West abstained from voting. Michael Gentile made a motion to approve
Resolution 14-22. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The resolution passed.

RESOLUTION 14-23: Approve reimbursement from the Downtown TIF to Upland Brewing
Company for partial costs to upgrade a waterline on W. 11th Street. Upland Brewing Company
needs to upgrade a waterline line on 11th Street from 4 to 12 inches. The waterline starts from the
eastern edge of their property and connects to Rogers Street where it joins an existing 8-inch
waterline. That completes a loop for the water infrastructure that will allow for the proper amount
of flow in both directions. That gives Upland Brewing Company sufficient water supply for their
operations and also fire suppression if needed. Alano-Matrtin stated the administration would like
the commission to provide $46,000 toward the infrastructure. CBU has also offered to provide a
portion of the pipe needed (which is an arrangement separate from the commission’s approval).
We would enter into a memorandum of agreement with Upland Brewing Company. Alano-Martin
stated in all of the City’s economic development agreements terms and conditions that have to be
met. In this case they must install the waterline and meet CBU specifications and CBU must
accept it. We also have clawback arrangements in our agreements. If the company doesn’'t meet
certain terms and conditions, whoever is providing the incentive has the ability to claw back, or
receive reimbursement, for the investment the public has made. In this case our agreement
proposed a 3-year time-frame from the time the project is complete, during which Upland’s

project must generate increases in property and/or payroll taxes equaling at least $46,000.
Essentially we will get the $46,000 back via new jobs and assessed value. West asked Alano-
Martin to comment on the original infrastructure analysis. Alano-Martin stated we knew when we
purchased the property the waterline would be insufficient for future redevelopment and would
have to be upgraded at some point. When we did the Master Plan the consultants also verified it
was an insufficient waterline and pointed out future developments would need to upgrade it, and it
could be something the City considers along with other Phase | investments recommended in the
Master Plan. Michael Gentile made a motion to approve Resolution 14-23. Sue Sgambelluri
seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.

BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION

CTP update. Danise Alano-Martin stated the only item left to complete for Warehouse B is to
remove the transformer. Warehouse A demolitions has begun. We have a meeting this Friday
with Morton Street Properties, LLC. They made the offer on the Showers Administration
Building. There is a meeting scheduled June 18th with utilities service providers. We invited
approximately 30 representatives from various utility companies. Before the EPA grant was
available, the commission approved funds for Warehouse A and B Environmental. Rudy Fields
completed work that helped get projects bid out. He also wrote a protocol to get rid of the
electrical transformer that has PCBs in it. We do not anticipate anymore environmental services
therefore; we should be able to close out the project with a remaining balance. Bledsoe Riggert &
Guerrettaz are about 2 weeks away from finishing the survey work.

Lisa Abbott informed the board of a public hearing on June 11, 2014 regarding the property at
3709 W. 3rd Street. The Redevelopment Commission owns adjacent right of way.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 5:55 p.m.





http:12,600.96
http:12,600.96
http:12,600.96
http:11,526.28
http:8,250.00
http:2,299.28
http:1,074.68
http:1,074.68






http:186,540.25
http:1,395.00
http:1,395.00
http:1,395.00
http:1,395.00
http:1,395.00
http:110,72.6.00
http:110,726.00
http:110,726.00
http:110,726.00
http:99,653.40
http:11,072.60



http:186,540.25






http:SL6,42i.aS
http:46,"29.88
http:46,~29.oa
http:15r3~:J.21
http:3.378.37
http:SIO,~63.45
http:nO,26J.4b
http:06/20/201"-18.21
http:servK.cs



http:sB,7'~.70
http:115,7,S.15
http:H5,759.15
http:5,759.15
http:S.75S.1S
http:1�,~,96L�.32
http:S3,C86.91
http:3,()B6.9C
http:52,936.91
http:S2,936.9G






http:566,004.44






http:203,740.91
http:86,004.44



http:203,740.91
http:66,004.44









http:22,161.22
http:22,161.22
http:15,880.97
http:2,688.56
http:1,373.99
http:2,686.18
http:23,921.50
http:21,821.22
http:21,821.22
http:22,161.22
http:22,161.22
http:21,821.22
http:15,880.97
http:2,688.56
http:1,373.99
http:2,686.18
http:1,316.29
http:1,316.29
http:1,361.29
http:1,316.29















http:22,673.52
http:22,673.52
http:23,013.52
http:23,013.52
http:22,673.52
http:16,443.62
http:2,688.56
http:1,426.84
http:2,872.56
http:24,773.80
http:1,341.59
http:1,341.59
http:1,386.59
http:1,386.59
http:1,341.59



























http:22,318.52
http:22,318.52
http:23,013.52
http:23,013.52
http:22,318.52
http:16,157.69
http:3,043.56
http:1,426.83
http:2,819.32
http:24,773.80









http:22,317.90
http:22,317.90
http:23,492.90
http:23,492.90
http:22,317.90
http:16,139.12
http:3,523.56
http:1,456.56
http:2,798.22
http:25,253.18












http:22,304.72
http:22,304.72
http:23,479.72
http:23,479.72
http:22,304.72
http:16,217.51
http:3,665.28
http:1,455.76
http:2,746.89
http:25,408.61
http:22,304.72
http:22,304.72
http:23/479.72
http:23,479.72
http:22,304.72
http:16,217.51
http:3,665.28
http:1,455.76
http:2,746.89
http:25,408.61
http:1,386.59
http:1,386.59
http:1,389.93
http:1,842.92
http:1,386.59
http:1,386.59






http:1,742.57
http:1,742.57
http:1,742.57
http:1,742.57
http:1,742.57
http:1,286.68
http:1,811.07
http:1,519.43
http:1,519.43
http:1,569.43
http:1,569.43
http:1,519.43
http:1,090.40
http:1,776.63



http:1,389.93
http:1,842.92
http:1,306.70
http:1,306.70
http:1,316.70
http:1,316.70
http:1,356.87



http:23,020.77
http:23,020.77
http:24,245.77
http:24,245.77
http:23,020.77
http:16,752.76
http:3,872.61
http:1,503.26
http:2,830.69
http:26,321.63
http:F3,020.77
http:231020.77
http:241245.77
http:i231020.77
http:16,752.76
http:3,872.61
http:1,503.26
http:2,830.69
http:26,321.63



http:26,321.63






http:26,321.63









http:23,140.80
http:23.140.80
http:24,365.80
http:24,365.80
http:23.140.80
http:16,850.24
http:3,872.61
http:1,510.68
http:2,838.74
http:26,441.66
http:23,140.80
http:j23,14Q.80
http:24,365.80
http:24,365.80
http:23,140.80
http:16,850.24
http:3,872.61
http:1,510.68
http:2,838.74
http:26,441.66



http:26,441.66
http:26,441.66
http:26,441.66



http:26,441.66









http:3,160,206.87



http:950,492.50
http:258,630.76
http:669,921.72
http:1,053,823.76
http:1,068,846.32



http:2,509,612.41
http:1,624,330.00
http:3,301,612.69
http:1,817,285.85

TIF Project Status Report

Adams Crossing TIF

Resolution #

09-03

Project Name

2nd Street Walker to Patterson

Widening of shoulders on 2nd Street for emergency vehicles. The construction portion of
this project iscomplete. Legal isstill negotiating ROW with Duke Energy.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$195,200.00

$192,118.31

$3,081.69

Resolution #

Project Name

09-28

W. 2nd Street Sidepath Design

Public Works is working on utility coordination for the design/engineering.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$98,826.00

$98,826.00

$0

Resolution #

Project Name

10-11

Twin Lakes/Weimer

Design and ROW acquisition is still on-going. ROW acquisition required the relocation
of asewer lineand that isin process. City is considering anew alignment.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$1,614,548.40

$942,292.89

$672,255.51

Downtown TIF

Resolution #

Project Name

11-28

BCT Management

Buskirk-Chumley Management submits quarterly claims to capital and building related

expenses.

Budgeted Amount

Expended |

Remaining Balance




$50,000.00 |

$37,500.00 |

$12,500.00 |

Resolution #

11-28

Project Name
BCT Maintenance

No new information at thistime.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$24,000.00

$12,361.06

$11,638,94

Resolution #

11-40

Project Name
Dispatch Design

Nothing new at thistime.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$300,000.00

$291,718.15

$8,281.85

Resolution #

Project Name

12-37

Dispatch Construction

The estimated compl etion date has been pushed back. Drives are currently being poured
and interior work still continues. Furniture and equipment is being moved in at thistime.



Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$2,100,000.00

$1,623,550.73

$476,449.27

Resolution #

Project Name

14-15

CTP Maintenance

Funding from this Resolution is used to cover maintenance expenses for the 12 acresin
the CTP. Thisincludes utility, lawn maintenance, etc.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$50,000.00

$13,561.46

$36,438.54

Kinser-Prow TIF

Resolution #

10-17

Project Name

Cascades Trail Design Il

Design is complete and will be closed out with construction.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$74,500.00

$21,205.43

$53,294.57

Resolution #

13-28

Project Name

Cascades Trail Phase 2

This covered pre-construction costs. Thiswill be closed when construction is closed out.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$153,865.00

$9,835.50

$144,029.50




Resolution # Project Name

13-33 Cascades Trail Phase 2 (Fox)

Contractor is working on punchlist items.

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance

$476,012.44 $476,011.90 $.54

Origina budgeted amount was $475,235.00. Resolution 14-21 increased the budgeted
amount by $777.44.

Tapp Road TIF

Resolution # Project Name
11-27 Wapehani

The signage discussed in last months report is moving forward. They are on hold until
they hear back from INDOT on the remaining items. No new information.

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance
$30,000.00 $19,618.34 $10,381.66
Resolution # Project Name

11-34 Tapp Road Phase Il



Construction is complete. Closing of this resolution is pending. No new information.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$2,750,000.00

$2,592,792.18

$157,207.82

Thomson Walnut-Winslow TIF

Resolution #

Project Name

09-39

S. Rogers Streetscape Design

Thiswill be closed out with the Rogers Street Construction project listed below.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$273,125.00

$201,445.75

$71,679.25

Resolution #

Project Name

10-31

S. Rogers Street Construction

CBU, Public Works, Milestones and INDOT are working on closing out the project.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$2,781,680.40

$2,389,256.62

$392,423.78

Resolution #

Project Name

13-30

Triple C Purchase

Purchase of 6.79 acres for the Switchyard Park. Master plan calls for this site to be used
for green space, parking and main entrance to the park. No new information.

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance
$1,406,250.00 $999,473.54 $406,776.46
Whitehall TIF

Resolution #

10-43

Project Name

West Third & Basswood

Thiswas for construction of West Third Street. The reminder of this project is under
review (railroad connection) and may be closed. No new information.




Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$1,888,272.00

$1,039,942.02

$848,329.98

Downtown Bond

Resolution #

13-29

Project Name

Warehouse A & B Environmental

Fields Environmental has submitted their report. That report was used to write the
specifications for both deconstruction projects. They have provided protocol on how to
handle a PCB filled electrical transformer.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$15,000.00

$11,080.61

$3,919.39

Resolution #

Project Name

13-36

Alta Survey

Bledsoe Riggert Guerrettaz is still working on the survey. It isamost complete.

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$9,000.00

$4,200.00

$4,800.00

Resolution #

Project Name

14-04

Deconstruction is complete.

Warehouse B Deconstruction




Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance

$175,000.00 $155,000.00 $20,000.00

Resolution # Project Name

14-05 601 N. Morton Offering

ESD met with the proposed buyer and continuing to work through proposal. Gordon is
guiding ESD on next steps and provided recommendations. The cost associated with this
resolution are for publication expenses.

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance
$500.00 $0.00 $500.00
Resolution # Project Name
14-06 Warehouse A & B soft costs

Thisistied to the Resolutions for the deconstruction of Warehouse A & B. Thisincludes
fina utility bills, power disconnection, etc.

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance

$50,700.00 $17,629.06 $33,070.94

Resolution # Project Name

14-10 Appraisals for CTP Properties

First Appraisal and Monroe/Owen Appraisal have been selected to prepare appraisals.
One was submitted July 1.

Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance

$50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00




Resolution # Project Name

14-13 Deconstruction of Warehouse A

Deconstruction is
underway.
Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance
$137,000.00 $0.00 $137,000.00

Resolution # Project Name

14-23 Upland Brewing Company — waterline upgrade

Project underway.




Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance
$46,000.00 $0.00 $46,000.00
Resolution # Project Name
14-22 lvy Tech — reimbursement
Budgeted Amount Expended Remaining Balance
$40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Resolution #

Project Name

14-20

CTP Phase | Program Management

Budgeted Amount

Expended

Remaining Balance

$151,240.00

$0.00

$151,240.00

Kick-off meeting was held June 18th. Twenty five representatives of utility providers

attended.






http:of$117,717.00
http:117,717.00
http:470,866.00
http:588,583.00

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
parks and recreation

STAFF REPORT

Agenda Item
Date: 6-25-14
TO: Redevelopment Commission
FROM: Mick Renneisen, Parks and Recreation Director
DATE: June 25, 2014

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 14-24 AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FROM THE
THOMSON'/WALNUT WINLSOW TIF FOR THE INDOT PROJECT
COORDINATION CONTRACT FOR THE BLACK LUMBER TRAIL

Background
The Black Lumber Trail is included in the Bloomington/Monroe County Metropolitan

Transportation Organization (MPO) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) with funding
allocations for design and construction. The purpose of the subject contract agreement is to detail
INDOT's maximum funding commitment toward total project costs of $588,863.00. This

contract stipulates that INDOT will commit a maximum 80% project cost share, $470,866.00,
toward design, construction, and construction inspection costs. The City of Bloomington must
commit a 20% cost share, $117,717.00 toward total project costs.

The Black Lumber Trail will be paved, approximately 1/3rd mile long, and run from the west
side of Henderson St. to the east side of Walnut St. The tentative project schedule calls for
completion of design in July 2015 with construction in 2016. The Parks Board approved the
agreement with INDOT at their June 24, 2014 meeting. A funding request for the 20% City of
Bloomington project cost share from the Thomson/Walnut/Winslow Tax Increment Finance
District (TIF) is requested of the Redevelopment Commission. The Thomson/Walnut/Winslow
TIF has an available cash balance sufficient to meet the request.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Mick Renneisen, Director





http:63,380.00











































































www.in.gov/idoal2352.htm












www.dol.gov/esalOFCCP










































http:48,975.00












http:19,590.00

























































http:96,153.85






























http:384,934.00










